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  2  
CONSENT JUDGMENT  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Parties. This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between Gabriel 

Espinoza acting on behalf of the public interest (hereinafter “Espinoza”) and Columbia Sportswear 

Company (“Columbia” or “Defendant”) with Espinoza and Defendant collectively referred to as 

the “Parties” and each of them as a “Party.” Espinoza is an individual residing in California that 

seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and improve human health by reducing 

or eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products. Columbia is alleged to be a 

person in the course of doing business for purposes of Proposition 65, Cal. Health & Safety Code 

§§ 25249.6 et seq. 

1.2 Allegations and Representations. Espinoza alleges that Defendant has exposed 

individuals to chromium (hexavalent compounds) (“chromium VI” or “(CrVI)”) from its sales of 

gloves with leather components, including but not limited to Mountain Hardwear gloves without 

providing a clear and reasonable exposure warning pursuant to Proposition 65. CrVI is listed under 

Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer and adverse 

developmental effects in both males and females.  

1.3 Notice of Violation/Complaint. On or about March 1, 2021, Espinoza served 

Columbia, and various public enforcement agencies with documents entitled “60-Day Notice of 

Violation” pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d) (the “Notice”), alleging that Defendant 

violated Proposition 65 for failing to warn consumers and customers that use of Mountain Hardwear 

gloves expose users in California to CrVI. No public enforcer has brought and is diligently 

prosecuting the claims alleged in the Notice. On June 13, 2022, Espinoza filed a complaint (the 

“Complaint”) in the matter.  

1.4 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has 

jurisdiction over Defendant as to the allegations contained in the Notice filed in this matter, that 

venue is proper in the County of San Francisco, and that this Court has jurisdiction to approve, 

enter, and oversee the enforcement of this Consent Judgment as a full and final binding resolution 
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